
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet  
7 September 2022 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton, 
WV1 1SH 

 
Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab) 
Vice-Chair        Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
 
Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
  
 
1 Apologies for absence   
 
2 Declaration of interests  
   
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [For approval] 

  
DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
  
4 Performance and Budget Monitoring 2022-2023 (Pages 7 - 88) 
 [To provide an integrated finance and performance update against Our City: Our 

Plan priorities]  
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 27 July 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

 
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

 

 
Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Laura Phillips Deputy Director of People and Change 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Steve Evans. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2022 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

4 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2024 to 2025-2026 
Councillor Obaida Ahmed reported on salient points from the report on an update on 
the draft budget and medium term financial strategy (MTFS) 2023-2024 to 2025-
2026 along with an overview of the in-year budget monitoring position for 2022-2023. 
In doing so she reported that the Council had built up a strong track record over 
many years of managing its finances well and had consistently set a balanced 
budget.  The Cabinet’s approach to strategic financial management, by
[...]
 Hospital, the care Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

homes, schools, businesses and the city’s communities for the way they all rose to 
the challenge and came together to overcome the Covid pandemic.  
  
Councillor Jaspal also informed Cabinet that the Annual Report was dedicated to the 
memory of Ross Jervis, Director of Public Health for the Council from April 2014 to 
July 2017, who sadly passed away in June 2022.   
  
Resolved: 

That the publication of the Director of Public Health Annual Report for the 
period 2021 – 2022 be approved. 

  

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
7 September 2022 

 

Report title Performance and Budget Monitoring 2022-
2023 

 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed 
Resources and Digital City 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Tim Johnson, Chief Executive 
Originating service Strategic Finance 

Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Tel 01902 550478 

Accountable employee 

Email Claire.Nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 Charlotte Johns 

Tel 
Email 

Director of Strategy 
01902 554240 
Charlotte.Johns@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Strategic 
Executive Board 
 

23 August 2022 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the establishment of supplementary expenditure budgets for 2022-2023 as 
detailed in section 7.0. 

2. Approve the use of £6,089 from the Schools Arts Service Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 8.4 and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets. 

3. Approve the use of £1.2 million from the Budget Contingency Reserve as detailed in 
paragraphs 8.5, 8.6 and 8.7 and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets. 

4. Approve the use of £120,000 from the Budget Efficiency Reserve as detailed in 
paragraphs 8.8 and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets. 

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

5. Approve the use of £100,000 from the Regional Adoption Agency Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 8.9 and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets. 

6. Approval of £200,000 from the Transformation Reserve as detailed in paragraph 8.10 
and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets. 

7. Approval of £721,000 from the Regeneration Reserve as detailed in paragraph 8.11 and 
the establishment of associated supplementary budgets. 

8. Approve the write-off of one Council Tax debts totalling £7,005.66 as detailed in 
Appendix 8. 

9. Approve 29 virements totalling £14.4 million, for transfers within directorates, as detailed 
in Appendix 9. 

10. Approve that authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 
and the responsible Cabinet Member of the relevant service area in question, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and the relevant Director to allocate budgets 
from the Corporate Contingency to support Council Priorities and Growth, once business 
cases have been completed.  

Recommendations for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. That the General Fund projected outturn for 2022-2023 is currently forecast to be an 
overspend of £5.4 million due to the forecast impact of the proposed pay award for 2022-
2023 as detailed in section 4.    

2. The forecast outturn position for the year for the HRA shows a pressure against the 
approved budget of £354,000, as shown at Table 2 and in detail at Appendix 5. This will 
result in a forecast redemption of debt. 

3. That 552 council tax accounts totalling £401,879.89, as detailed in Appendix 7, have 
been approved for write-off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules. 

4. That 56 Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) debts totalling £178,017.01, as detailed in Appendix 
7, have been approved for write-off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules. 

5. That 12 housing benefit overpayments totalling £4,286.96 as detailed in paragraph 11.2 
and Appendix 7, have been approved for write-off by the Director of Finance in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules. 

6. That 5 sundry debt accounts totalling £9,001.76, as detailed in paragraph 11.2 and 
Appendix 7, have been approved for write-off by the Director of Finance in accordance 
with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules. 

7. The Strategic Risk Register as at Appendix 3  

8. The performance against the key indicators as set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an integrated finance and 
performance update against the Our City, Our Plan priorities.  

1.2 This is the first report of the financial year detailing the likely outturn projection for 2022-
2023. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 On 2 March 2022, Council approved Our City: Our Plan, a new Council Plan building on 
the Relighting Our City Plan and providing the strategic framework for delivering the 
ambition that ‘Wulfrunians will live longer, healthier lives’. Reporting against this 
framework for both performance and budget will take place from 2022-2023 onwards. 

2.2 Within Our City: Our Plan, the Council has published a robust performance framework to 
track progress against key indicators and to encourage scrutiny of its key decisions. 
Performance information will be published quarterly alongside analysis and business 
commentary to give context. 

2.3 The City of Wolverhampton Council has built up a strong track record over many years of 
managing its finances well and consistently setting a balanced budget.  Our approach to 
strategic financial management, aligning budgets to service priorities and improving 
services, and investing in transformation priorities, continues to put us in a strong 
financial position. 

2.4 On
[...]
ing 

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

evicted from the private sector and increased numbers of families being asked to leave 
due to relationship breakdowns.  An action plan is being developed that looks at 
increasing the amount of local authority stock utilised as temporary accommodation, 
increased preventative work and increased access to the private sector which will assist 
in mitigating the increase in cost of households in temporary accommodation.  The 
impact was specifically felt in relation to net Housing Benefit costs which are held under 
the Finance Directorate.  £750,000 growth was built into the Corporate Contingency in 
anticipation of ongoing pressures in this area. These pressures are being seen again this 
year and therefore it is proposed that a virement is actioned to move the contingency 
budget into Finance. In addition to Housing Benefit costs, we are also seeing a cost 
pressure in temporary housing budgets (held under Public Health and Well Being) of 
£681,000.   Further financial analysis is included in Appendix 2. 

3.64 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecasting a pressure against the approved 
budget of £354,000, this result in a forecast redemption of debt.   

3.65 As detailed in section 6, there are remains considerable uncertainty around inflationary 
pressures and the proposed pay award for 2022-2023 on the HRA.  As well as the impact 
on our direct costs within the HRA, we recognise the pressures that will be felt by 
Wolverhampton Homes and our Tennant Management Organisations.  Work is ongoing 
to understand the implications of these pressures on their management fee which is 
funded from the HRA.  Further detail is included in section 6 and Appendix 5. 

More local people into good jobs and training  

3.66 Historically Wolverhampton has had higher unemployment claimant count rates than the 
national average, which have been exacerbated by the pandemic and subsequent 
period.  A whole cit
[...]
, the 
appointed equalities officer, and in consultation with our people and the employee forum 
for Race, Religion and Belief to develop future actions to address inequalities. 

3.94 The average customer services wait time increased by 26 seconds between Quarter 4 
2021-2022 and Quarter 1 2022-2023. During this period Customer Services reopened 
face to face services, including surgeries for Schools and Blue Badges. Coinciding with 
the reopening of face to face services, customer services were faced with significant 
challenges to telephony performance, including increased customer contact due to 
initiatives such as Council Tax rebate schemes and wider cost of living crisis. Despite the 
challenges the call and email response rate remained high.  A new customer services 
strategy is in development to support further improvement and will include pre-decision 
scrutiny. 

3.95 The Council is due to launch its own ongoing survey based upon the regional LGA 
Resident Satisfaction Polling so that the satisfaction of residents can be assessed and 
analysed against regional and national averages. 

3.96 In line with our commitment to the Wolverhampton Pound, the number of local 
businesses the council spent with increased to 463 Wolverhampton based companies 
from 451 between Quarter 4 2021-2022 and Quarter 1 2022-2023. 

 
  

Page 23



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

4.0 Quarter One 2022-2023 Budget Performance 

4.1 On 2 March 2022, the Council approved the net budget requirement for 2022-2023 of 
£267.2 million for General Fund services. 

4.2 Overall, the General Fund projected outturn for this year is currently forecasting an 
overspend of £5.4 million, mainly due to the forecast in-year cost implication of the 
potential pay award. 

Pay Award 

4.3 At the time of writing negotiations are still ongoing in respect of the 2022-2023 pay 
award.  The current proposal, if accepted, is forecast to cost in the region of £9.0 million 
in year. The
[...]

Revenue Account (HRA). The forecast outturn position for the year shows a pressure 
against the approved budget of £354,000. This will result in a forecast redemption of 
debt. 

  

Page 27



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Table 2 – Housing Revenue Account Projected Outturn 2022-2023 

 Budget Projected 
Outturn 

Projected 
Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 

Total income (99,833) (99,495) 338 
Total expenditure 72,219 72,235 16 
Net cost of HRA services (27,614) (27,005) 354 
Interest payments etc. 

 

 

 

 

 

10,233 

 

 

 

 

10,233 - 
Contribution to capital financing 2,990 2,990 

 

- 
(Surplus)/deficit before transfers to/from 
reserves and provision for redemption of 
debt 

(14,391) (14,037) 354 

    Allocation of (surplus)/deficit 14,391 14,037 (354) 
Provision for redemption of debt    
Balance for the year - - - 

 

6.2 Income from rents and service charges is forecast to be £338,000 lower than budgeted. 
When setting the budget, assumptions were made about the loss of income due to empty 
properties, this level of loss is currently higher than anticipated. Empty properties include 
properties which are being held for demolition for estate regeneration projects. The 
impact of these void properties on forecast income levels will be kept under review and 
updates will be provided in future reports. 

6.3 Expenditure on repairs and maintenance is currently forecast to be £138,000 higher than 
the budget, this is as a result of the cost of section 11 legal claims – these are 
compensation claims made by tenants for repairs not carried out.   Offsetting these 
pressures is a reduction in the forecast in year provision for bad debt of £200,000 based 
on the current levels of arrears. The assumptions underpinning the budget were prudent, 
due to the continued roll out of universal credit and the current economic conditions 

6.4 As detailed in section 4 there remains considerable uncertainty around the cost of 
inflation and the 
[...]

legal services 

An increase in external income to 
support the creation of an 
additional solicitor  

N/A 68 

Drugs and Alcohol 
Treatment Grant 

Grant funding to support drug and 
alcohol treatment services 

Department 
of Health and 
Social Care 

81 

 *A report is on the agenda for Cabinet (Resources) Panel for 7 September 2022 
requesting supplementary budget approval. 

8.0 Reserves 

8.1 Reserves play a vital role in the financial sustainability of the Council.  The Council’s 
General Fund Balance stands at £13.7 million.  This represents approximately 5% of the 
net budget for 2022-2023 and is in line with recommended good practice.  

8.2 In addition to the General Fund balance, the Council also holds a number of earmarked 
reserves. Earmarked reserves balances that have been set aside by the Council to fund 
future estimated liabilities and planned expenditure.  At the end of 2021-2022 these 
earmarked reserves were £55.9 million. In addition, the Council is also required to hold a 

Page 30



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

number of earmarked reserves due to either specific criteria associated with funding, 
legal requirements or accounting practice.  

Transfers to / from Earmarked Reserves 

8.3 Approval is sought for a number of transfers to/from earmarked reserves, as set out in 
the following paragraphs and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets in 
2022-2023. 

Schools Art Service Reserve   

8.4 Approval is sought from this meeting for the use of £6,089 from the Schools Art Service 
Reserve and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets, to support cultural 
learning within schools, delivering arts projects regarding climate change and developing 
the digital offer to schools.  

Budget Contingency Reserve 

8.5 Approval is sought from this meeting for the use of £128,000 from the Budget 
Contingency Reserve and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets to 
fund dilapidations costs following the end of the lease on the Slade Rooms. 

8.6 Approval is sought from this meeting for the use of £44,000 from the Budget Contingency 
Reserve and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets to fund feasibility 
work associated with the improvements at East Park. 

8.7 Approval is sought from this meeting to the use of £983,000 from the Budget 
Contingency Reserve and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets to 
fund the ‘true up’ payment due to the Pension Fund following the reconciliation of pre-
payments for 2021-2022. 

Budget Efficiency Reserve 

8.8 Approval is sought from this meeting for the use of £120,000 from the Budget Efficiency 
Reserve and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets to fund one-off 
additional resources within the Banking, Payments Payroll to support development work. 

Regional Adoption Reserve 

8.9 Approval is sought from this meeting for the use of £100,000 from the Regional Adoption 
Agency Reserve and the establishment of associated supplementary budget to support 
the Regional Adoption Agency.  

Transformation Reserve  

8.10 Approval is sought from this meeting for the use of £200,000 from the Transformation 
Reserve and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets to support the 
transformation of HR to deliver on additional HR responsibilities to meet organisation 
needs. 

Page 31



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

8.11 Regeneration Reserve  

Approval is sought from this meeting for the use of £721,000 from the Regeneration 
Reserve and the establishment of associated budgets as detailed in the table below: 

Purpose Amount 
£000 

Additional funding is sought for professional consultancy fees 
to support regeneration projects across the City, including 
legal, specialist contracting advice and risk reporting and 
monitoring.  As well as funding to support costs associated 
with required project due diligence, such as feasibility studies; 
initial design and costings, this work supports project 
development and bringing forward appropriate business cases. 
This additional approval of £675,000 will take the overall 
approval for this work to £1.0 million  

675 

Additional funding to support the commercial understanding of 
key sties and / or developer proposals as well as preparing 
collateral for commercial property. This additional approval will 
take the overall approval to £100,000 

46 

Total 721 
 

 

  

Page 32



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

9.0 Corporate Contingency  

9.1 The 2022-2023 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2023 to 2025-2026 
report to Cabinet on 22 February 2022, included budget held corporately to fund council 
priorities and growth.  In order that decisions can be made in a timely manner, approval 
is recommended in this report to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Digital and the responsible Cabinet Member of the relevant service area in question, 
in consultation with the Director of Finance and the relevant Director to allocate budgets 
from the Corporate Contingency to support Council Priorities and Growth, once business 
cases have been completed. 

10.0 Debt Write offs 

10.1 Debts are only written off as a last resort, when all feasible recovery action has been 
exhausted. If the situation surrounding an individual case changes in the future, steps 
would be taken to pursue the debt, despite the debt having been written off. 

10.2 This report seeks approval to a number of debt write offs in relation to Council Tax. The 
details of these write-offs are provided in Appendix 7. 

11.0 Evaluation of alternative options 

11.1 In accordance with the Council’s financial procedures rules, all virements in excess of 
£50,000, or those that result in a transfer between employees and other controllable 
expenditure headings, require the approval of Cabinet. Contributions to and from 
reserves and the creation of supplementary budgets also require Cabinet approval. The 
write-offs, virements, use of reserves and creation of supplementary budgets detailed in 
this report which seek the approval of Cabinet are all considered prudent in the opinion of 
the Director of Finance. 

12.0 Reasons for decisions  

13.1 In accordance with the Council’s financial procedures rules, all virements in excess of 
£50,000, or those that result in a transfer between Employees and Other Controllable 
Expenditure headings, require the approval of Cabinet. Contribution to and from reserves 
also requires the approval from Cabinet. The write-offs, virements and use of reserve 
requests detailed in this report which seek the approval of Cabinet are all considered to 
be prudent in the opinion of the Director of Finance and the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Digital. 

13.0 Financial implications 

13.1 The financial implications are discussed in the body of the report. 
[EM/30082022/H] 

  

Page 33



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

14.0 Legal implications 

14.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires local authorities to make 
arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs. It is a legal 
requirement under s25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a balanced budget and 
monitor the financial position throughout the year. 
[SZ/30082022/P] 
 

15.0 Equalities implications 

15.1 The method by which the Budget is developed is governed by Our City, Our Plan 
priorities, which itself is guided by consultation and equality analysis. The development of 
various budget proposals includes an initial equalities screening for each proposal and, 
where necessary, a full equalities analysis which will provide for an initial understanding 
of the equality impact of the draft proposals. All of this will enable Councillors to pay, “due 
regard” to the equalities impact of their budget decisions at that point in the budget 
development process. The result
[...]
     Wolverhampton  
                                                                                                 bases companies         bases companies  
                                                                                                 (2021-22 Q4)                (2022-23 Q1)

Indicator                                                                                Previous                      Current 
                                                                                                 Performance               Performance

System Indicators

Our Council

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

APPENDIX 2 
General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring  

 
Quarter One 2022-2023 Budget Performance  

Summary  
 
On 2 March 2022, the Council approved the net budget requirement for 2022-2023 of £267.2 million for General Fund services. 
 
Overall, the General Fund projected outturn for 2022-2023 is currently forecasting an overspend of £5.4 million, mainly due to the 
forecast in-year cost implication of the proposed pay award which is currently out for consultation. At the time of writing negotiations 
are still ongoing in respect of the 2022-2023 pay award.  The current proposal, if accepted, is forecast to cost £9.0 million in-year. 
The approved 2022-2023 budget includes a provision of 2% equating to £2.8 million, we therefore have an in year forecast 
pressure of £6.1 million. It should be noted that, if this proposal is rejected the costs could be much higher putting further pressure 
on the budget in year and over the medium term.    

In order to manage our costs within the approved budget the Council will continue to work to identify in-year efficiencies in order to 
mitigate the pay award costs. Our work will focus on a number of specific themes. Firstly, we will be looking to identify further 
targeted in year underspends from across the council. Secondly, we will revi

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 7 September 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

 
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

 
Employees  
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Jasbir Jaspal. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Performance and Budget Monitoring 2022-2023 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed presented the salient points from the report on an 
integrated finance and performance update against the Our City: Our Plan priorities. 
It was the first report of the financial year detailing the likely budget outturn projection 
for 2022/2023. Some of the points highlighted were, the Council had strengthened 
the links between performance and budget which would ensure that it was robustly 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

monitoring delivery of the Council’s priorities and doing the best it could with the 
resources it had. Of the 61 key performance indicators in the Our City: Our Plan 
performance framework, almost 70% showed improved or sustained performance in 
quarter one; 13% were unavailable due to data not being released at this time; and 
19% showed a downturn in performance. Where Wolverhampton is in one of the 
highest quartiles of national performance, the Council was sustaining strong levels of 
performance and where performance was in the lowest quartiles two thirds of 
indicators are improving with improvement actions set out for the others. On the 
budget, overall the General Fund was currently forecasting an overspend of £5.4 
million.  This was mainly due to the forecast in year cost implications of the potential 
pay award, which was currently out for consultation. The Council would continue to 
work to identify in year efficiencies in order to mitigate the pay award costs and other 
inflationary pressures being seen across the Council.  However, if the forecasted 
impact of the pay award was excluded, an under spend in the region of £700,000 
was currently being forecast. In relation to the Housing Revenue Account, it was 
forecasting a pressure against the approved budget of £354,000.  
  
Cabinet members welcomed the report and highlighted some of the areas of strong 
performance across the six overarching priorities within Our City: Our Plan during 
quarter one of 2022/2023. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the establishment of supplementary expenditure budgets for 2022-2023 
as detailed in section 7.0 of the report be approved. 

  
2.    That the use of £6,089 from the Schools Arts Service Reserve as detailed in 

paragraph 8.4 of the report and the establishment of associated 
supplementary budgets be approved. 
  

3.    That the use of £1.2 million from the Budget Contingency Reserve as detailed 
in paragraphs 8.5, 8.6 and 8.7 of the report and the establishment of 
associated supplementary budgets be approved. 
  

4.    That the use of £120,000 from the Budget Efficiency Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 8.8 of the report and the establishment of associated 
supplementary budgets be approved. 
  

5.    That the use of £100,000 from the Regional Adoption Agency Reserve as 
detailed in paragraph 8.9 of the report and the establishment of associated 
supplementary budgets be approved. 
  

6.    That the use of £200,000 from the Transformation Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 8.10 of the report and the establishment of associated 
supplementary budgets be approved. 
  

7.    That the use of £721,000 from the Regeneration Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 8.11 of the report and the establishment of associated 
supplementary budgets be approved. 
  

8.    That the write-off of one Council Tax debts totalling £7,005.66 as detailed in 
Appendix 8 to the report be approved. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

9.    That the 29 virements totalling £14.4 million, for transfers within directorates, 
as detailed in Appendix 9 to the report be approved. 
  

10. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 
City and the responsible Cabinet Member of the relevant service area in 
question, in consultation with the Director of Finance and the relevant Director 
to allocate budgets from the Corporate Contingency to support Council 
Priorities and Growth, once business cases have been completed.  

  
11. That it be noted that the General Fund projected outturn for 2022-2023 is 

currently forecast to be an overspend of £5.4 million due to the forecast 
impact of the proposed pay award for 2022-2023 as detailed in section 4 of 
the report.  

  
12. That it be noted that forecast outturn position for the year for the HRA shows 

a pressure against the approved budget of £354,000, as shown at Table 2 
and in detail at Appendix 5 to the report. This would result in a forecast 
redemption of debt. 

  
13. That it be noted that 552 council tax accounts totalling £401,879.89, as 

detailed in Appendix 7 to the report, have been approved for write-off by the 
Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure 
Rules.  

  
14. That it be noted that 56 Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) debts totalling 

£178,017.01, as detailed in Appendix 7 to the report, have been approved for 
write-off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules.  

  
15. That it be noted that 12 housing benefit overpayments totalling £4,286.96 as 

detailed in paragraph 11.2 and Appendix 7 to the report, have been approved 
for write-off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules.  

  
16. That it be noted that 5 sundry debt accounts totalling £9,001.76, as detailed in 

paragraph 11.2 and Appendix 7 to the report, have been approved for write-
off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules. 

  
17. That the Strategic Risk Register as at Appendix 3 to the report be noted. 

  
18. That the performance against the key indicators as set out in Appendix 1 to 

the report be noted. 
 

5 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Part 2 - exempt item, closed to press and public 
 
The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session 
as the information included in the report could, if released into the public domain, 
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners.  As such all present are 
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential 
information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for 
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality. 
 

6 Amendment to Capital Programme 
The intention to make a key decision on the report ‘Amendment to Capital 
Programme’ at the meeting was not published in advance as required by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  The decision was urgent and could not be reasonably 
delayed for the following reason:  
  

     To enable the Council to proceed with project and maintain programme 
delivery. 

  
In light of the above, consent had been obtained for the key decision to be made at 
the meeting under the Special Urgency provisions.  
  
Councillor Obaida Ahmed presented for approval the report on Amendment to 
Capital Programme.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the virement from the Capital Corporate Provision for Future 
Programmes to the Civic Halls Refurbishment programme as outlined in the 
report be approved.   

  
2.    That the use of the Covid contingency for Civic Halls Refurbishment for 

general project purposes be approved. 
  

3.    That the Council be authorised to enter into a Deed of Variation with AEG 
Presents to incorporate the additional works outlined in the report.  

  
  


